PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT8143698

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
JOHN A. BATSIS	05/05/2023

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	MARY HITCHCOCK MEMORIAL HOSPITAL, FOR ITSELF AND ON BEHALF OF DARTMOUTH- HITCHCOCK CLINIC (COLLECTIVELY DOING BUSINESS AS "DARTMOUTH-HITCHCOCK")
Street Address:	ONE MEDICAL CENTER DRIVE
City:	LEBANON
State/Country:	NEW HAMPSHIRE
Postal Code:	03756

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17055412

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 3122698000

Email:koleary@nge.com, ipusmail@nge.comCorrespondent Name:NEAL, GERBER & EISENBERG LLPAddress Line 1:TWO NORTH LASALLE STREET

Address Line 2: SUITE 1700

Address Line 4: CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60602

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	029511-8055	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	KEVIN A. O'CONNOR	
SIGNATURE:	/Kevin A. O'Connor/	
DATE SIGNED:	08/31/2023	

Total Attachments: 2

source=029511-8055 Assignment 2#page1.tif source=029511-8055 Assignment 2#page2.tif

PATENT 508096542 REEL: 064763 FRAME: 0538

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, John A. Batsis of 200 Whirlaway Lane, Chapel Hill, North Carolina 27516, United States of America, hereinafter called the "Assignor," has made the invention described in the United States patent application entitled INSTRUMENTED RESISTANCE EXERCISE DEVICE that has a U.S. Patent Application Serial Number of 17/055,412, which was filed on November 13, 2020, which is the national phase of International Application No. PCT/US2019/032875, which was filed on May 17, 2019, which claims priority to U.S. Provisional Application No. 62/672,827, which was filed on May 17, 2018 (hereinafter referred to as "the Application").

WHEREAS, Mary Hitchcock Memorial Hospital, for itself and on behalf of Dartmouth-Hitchcock Clinic (collectively doing business as "Dartmouth-Hitchcock"), a non-profit corporation having a place of business at One Medical Center Drive, Lebanon, NH 03756; hereinafter called the "Assignee," desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to the invention and to the Application, and all patents, foreign and domestic, which may be obtained for said invention, as set forth below.

NOW, THEREFORE, in exchange for valuable and legally sufficient consideration, the Assignor has sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents does sell, assign and transfer to the Assignee, the entire right, title and interest for the United States and elsewhere in and to the invention and the Application; together with the entire right, title and interest in and to all subsequent applications thereof, including, but not limited to, all non-provisional, international, continuation, divisional, or substitute applications thereof, including, for any such subsequent application, the full right to claim the benefit of priority of the Application under any applicable domestic law, international agreement or convention including without limitation the Paris Convention; together with any patents, utility models, inventors' certificates, and designs that may issue for said invention and applications in the United States and all countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof, including without limitation all claims for damages by reason of present, past and future infringement or violation of the foregoing, to have and to hold for sole and exclusive use and benefit of the Assignee, its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for all such patents.

The Assignor hereby covenants and agrees, for both the Assignor and the Assignor's legal representative, that Assignor has the full right to convey the interest assigned by this Assignment; and that the Assignor will assist the Assignee in the prosecution of the patent applications identified above, in the making and prosecution of any other applications that the Assignee may elect to make covering the invention identified above, in vesting in the Assignee like exclusive title in and to all such other patent applications and patents, in the prosecution of any patent office proceeding which may arise involving said invention, or any such patent application or patent, and in assisting Assignee in enforcement of any rights arising out of this Assignment; and that the Assignor will execute and deliver to the Assignee any and all additional papers which may be requested by the Assignees to carry out the terms of this Agreement.

The Commissioner for Patents of the United States and the empowered officials of all other governments are hereby authorized and requested to issue patents to the Assignee in accordance with the terms of this Assignment.

Serial No.: 17/055,412

Filing Date: November 13, 2020

Page 1 of 2

PATENT REEL: 064763 FRAME: 0539 IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the Assignor has executed this agreement.

De sit	5/5/2023
John A. Batsis	Date

Serial No.: 17/055,412

Filing Date: November 13, 2020

Page 2 of 2

PATENT
RECORDED: 08/31/2023 REEL: 064763 FRAME: 0540